
 

 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI (01785) 278502 

Please ask for Mandy Pattinson 
Email: 

mandy.pattinson@staffordshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
 
Wednesday, 6 November 2019 
2.00 pm 

White Room, County Buildings, Martin Street, Stafford 

 
John Tradewell 

Director of Corporate Services 
24 October 2019 

 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

1.  Appointment of Chairman and Vice Chairman  
   
2.  Apologies  
   
3.  Welcome to New Members and Membership update report (Pages 1 - 4) 
   
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Families 

and Communities 
 

   
4.  Declaration of Any other Business  
   
5.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 June 2019 (Pages 5 - 10) 
   
6.  An Update on Key Issues (Pages 11 - 14) 
   
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Families and 

Communities 
 

   
7.  NASACRE Update (Pages 15 - 16) 
   
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Families and 

Communities 
 

   
8.  Article by Reverend Preb Michael Metcalf (Pages 17 - 20) 



   
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Families and 

Communities 
 

   
9.  Draft SACRE Annual Report for 2018-19 (Pages 21 - 66) 
   
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Families and 

Communities 
 

   
10.  Reflection on GCSE papers - interactive session (Pages 67 - 68) 
   
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Families and 

Communities 
 

   
11.  Further update on the Westhill/NASACRE legacy project - Explore-

Engage-Reflect 
(Pages 69 - 70) 

   
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Families and 

Communities 
 

   
12.  Commission on Religious Educations Report - Religion and World 

Views.  The Way Forward - A National Plan for RE 
(Pages 71 - 80) 

   
13.  The SACRE Budget 2019-20 (Pages 81 - 84) 
   
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Families and 

Communities 
 

   
14.  Applications for Variation of Practice (Pages 85 - 86) 
   
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Families and 

Communities 
 

   
15.  Any Other Business  
   
16.  Date of next meeting and future meetings  
   
 Wednesday, 5 February 2020 

Wednesday, 24 June 2020 
Wednesday, 18 November 2020 

 

   
 
 



 Membership 
 

Mohamed  Sedky 
Linda Goodwin 
Julie Thompson 
Sonia Andjelkovic 
Mrs J Grundy 
Diana Cutler 
Tajinder Singh 
G Devadason 
Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 
(Chairman) 
Sam Kirwan 
Dr Laow Panyasiri 
Mohamed Parekh 

Sam Phillips 
Ian Lawson 
Lauren Nicholson Ward 
Mark Sutton 
Syed Hussain 
Judy Wyman 
Gabi Oldfield 
Vickie Longson 
Bob Spencer 
Lydia Bartlett 
Shaun Miles 
 





                                                                                                   

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 

6th November 2019 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Families and 

Communities 

SACRE Membership update 

  

1 Purpose of Report  

  

1.1      To update SACRE on current membership.   

  

2 Summary  

  

2.1      Members of SACRE are appointed for a five year term.  Each year 

the membership is reviewed and the nominating bodies of 

representatives whose term have come to an end are contacted 

and asked to either nominate new representatives or reappoint 

current ones.  Bodies who have vacant posts are also contacted 

and asked to nominate representatives.      

  

3 Recommendation  

  

3.1 That members of SACRE note the report.  

  

4 Background  

  

4.1      SACRE (Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education) is made up of 

four committees: 

 Committee A – Christian denominations and other religions and their   

denominations, reflecting the principal religious traditions of the area 

 Committee B – the Church of England 

 Committee C – teacher and head teacher associations 

 Committee D – the local authority 

4.2      The makeup of Committee A varies from SACRE to SACRE to reflect the 

di
[...]
hillips, Mark Sutton 
and Shaurn Miles 
 
Also in attendance – Mary Gale and Mandy Pattinson 
 
 
PART ONE 
 
 
27. Welcome to New Members 
 
The Chairman welcomed Mary Gale back to work after her recent accident whilst on 
holiday in France. 
 
28. Declaration of Any Other Business 
 
No declarations were raised. 
 
29. Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 6 February 2019 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Standing Advisory Council on 
Religious Education held on the 6 February 2019 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
30. An Update on Key Issues 
 
SACRE considered the report which covered the main issues affecting Religious 
Education (RE) since the last meeting.  Further to the report, the following information 
was provided: 
 
The Continuous Professional Development (CPD) had continued with five to six people 
attending the events. 
 
Mary Gale had attended the Joint Advisory Committee (JAC) in June to update them on 
the work of SACRE.  The JAC was part of the Trade Unions negotiation and 
consultation group.  Its aim was to look at issues such as educational standards and the 
support offered to partner organisations.  The JAC had thanked Mary for attending the 
meeting and the information provided at the meeting would be used to support schools 
appropriately. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

- 2 - 
 

The NATRE ‘Strictly RE’ conference had been attended in January 2019 by Mary Gale.  
A member of SACRE asked who had funded the event and if it was biased towards a 
particular religion.  In response, members were informed that the organisation was 
funded from several sources predominantly the Church of England.  During events such 
as the NATRE conferences debates on what constituted good RE is was encouraged.  
There was no bias towards a particular religion or faith.  Members were reminded that 
schools can bid for additional external funding from NATRE and additional RE funding 
sources and this was normally publicised by Mary Gale through the school e-bag or the 
termly Governor Information Pack. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be received. 
 
31. An Update on NASACRE 
 
The Chairman informed SACRE that he and the Advisor, Mary Gale, had attended the 
NASACRE national conference in Manchester on 22 May 2019. The title of the 
conference was Cohesive Communities and Effective Partnerships.  NASACRE is the 
national body of SACREs which discusses both national and local issues of importance 
to RE. 
 
There had been two main speakers: 

1. Peter Bull, Head of RE at Alsop High School, Liverpool who had started the 
‘Beacon of Hope’ initiative.  The aim of the project was to raise expectations and 
ambitions of the pupils and encourage them to make a difference and build 
communities throughout Liverpool.  Examples were given, such as remembering 
the holocaust and the impact on the Jewish community, Justice days and Young 
Leaders awards.   

 
2. Professor Julian Stern from St John’s University York presented his theory on the 

teaching methods of RE entitled “Uncertainty and mortality, the two stubborn 
particulars of RE for cohesive communities”.   

 
There was a discussion on how the learning and experiences of the two speakers could 
be shared through our the local schools.  It was felt that SACRE could act as a link and 
pass on the information.  The NASACRE website would shortly include a report on the 
event including links which could be forwarded to schools in the Autumn Governor 
Information Pack. 
 
RESOLVED:   

a) That the report be received. 
b) That links to the NASACRE annual conference and the speaker’s material be 

included in the next information pack sent to schools. 
 
32. The new Ofsted Education Framework - implications for the teaching of 
Religious Education 
 
Ofsted had recently published its new education inspection framework (EIF) along with 
an inspection handbook which would come into operation in September 2019.  There 
would now be great
[...]
Reflect legacy, Westhill/NASACRE Project 
 
SACRE were reminded that at previous meetings, the success of the project had been 
reported and it had been agreed to use any surplus budget to extend the project, 
offering the experience to more schools.  15 schools and over 800 pupils had now taken 
part in the project and the feedback had been overwhelmingly positive from both staff 
and pupils. 
 
It was reported that the remaining budget, from the original Westhill grant had been 
carried forward into this financial year’s budget and SACRE were asked if they felt that 
this project should be further extended.  It was felt that the project had been such a 
success that it should continue, and that it should be discussed further under the budget 
report, later on the agenda. 

Page 7



 

- 4 - 
 

 
Members asked if the project had received any local publicity as a result of the activities.  
Mary Gale agreed to ask the schools and feedback to a future meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:   

a) That the report be received. 
b) That schools who had taken part in the Westhill/NASACRE project be asked if 

they had received any press coverage as a result of the project. 
 
35. Monitoring Provision - An analysis of the survey to Schools on RE and 
Collective Worship 
 
SACRE received a report containing the results of a survey on Religious Education and 
Collective Worship in schools in Staffordshire.   
 
The survey had been sent to all schools in the County via the e-bag at the start of the 
Summer term (2019).  33 Primary schools and seven High schools had replied.  The low 
level of response was disappointing, and members felt that it would be interesting to see 
if RE gained in importance now that it was to be highlighted in the revised Ofsted 
inspection framework.  Different ways of encouraging future responses to the survey 
should be considered prior to it being sent out next year. 
 
It was thought to be reassuring that 31 of the 33 Primaries and four of the seven High 
schools use the agreed syllabus to plan and support their lesson structure. 
 
RESOLVED: 

a) That the report be received. 
b) That different ways of improving the response rate be considered prior to next 

year’s survey. 
 
36. AREIAC's response to Commission on Religious Education's Report - 
Religion and World Views: The Way Forward and the REC response to the 
Government - December 2018 
 
The SACRE considered the response of the Association of Religious Education 
Inspectors, Advisors and Consultants (AREIAC) to the Commission on RE, ‘Religion 
and World Views: The Way Forward – A National Plan for RE’.  The Commission’s 
report was considered by SACRE at the previous meeting. 
 
It was noted that the response focused on the structure and process surrounding the 
teaching and resourcing through an appropriate RE syllabus.  It was clear that in 
AREIAC’s opinion, if the report was “properly resourced and collaboratively developed, it 
provides a good way forward for RE”. 
 
The Chairman informed members that he had written a paper on the ‘History of SACRE’ 
from the point of view of the Church of England.  A link to the paper would be forwarded. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Commission’s report, “Religion and World Views: The Way 
Forward – A National Plan for RE”, be reconsidered at the next meeting as a reminder 
to its main purpose and its recommendations. 

Page 8



 

- 5 - 
 

 
37. Church of England Statement of Entitlement for RE 
 
SACRE considered the updated Church of England’s (CoE) Statement of Entitlement for 
RE which would be used to support SIAMS inspections of CoE schools from Summer 
2019. 
 
Members were encouraged to see that the statement was in line with the Ofsted 
inspection framework and shared a lot of similarities with the local syllabus.   
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
38. Current Budget 2018/19 and Proposed New Budget 2019/20 
 
SACRE were advised of the end of financial year budget position for 2018-19 and the 
current budget for this financial year 2019-20. 
 
Members were informed that following discussions with the Local Authority, the Westhill 
endowment of £2,725 had been rolled forward into this financial year, therefore 
providing more opportunities to continue the work of the project.  It was felt that the 
project should be extended to a further two schools, one of which should be in the 
Burton area.  This item had been discussed earlier on the agenda. 
 
It was explained that in future, in line with the Local Authorities normal accounting 
processes, any unspent funds would be clawed back and not  carried forward into the 
next financial year.  The Westhill project fund had been an exception this year as it was 
specifically for SACRE to provide training opportunities and was therefore exempt from 
these rules.   
 
It was noted that the budget for 2019/20 appeared to be significantly lower than that of 
previous years and members asked if this amount covered the contributions made to 
Entrust for Mary Gale’s services. 
 
SACRE felt that unspent funding should not be clawed back by the Local Authority and 
Mary Gale was requested to clarify this position and to establish if the Entrust funding 
had already been deducted from the budget. 
 
RESOLVED:  

a) That the report be noted. 
b) That the Westhill funding be used to continue the work of the project to schools 

as discussed under the previous report. 
c) That the SACRE advisor request clarification on the 2019/20 budget and the 

reason for the clawback of funding. 
 
39. Application for Variation of Practice 
 
There were none on this occasion. 
 
40. Date of Future Meetings 
 

Page 9



 

- 6 - 
 

RESOLVED:  That the following dates for future meetings be approved: 
 
Wednesday 6 November 2019  
Wednesday 5 February 2020 
Wednesday 24 June 2020 
Wednesday 18 November 2020 
 
It was noted that the dates of the February, June and November dates were incorrectly 
labelled as 2019. 
 
All meetings would be held at 2.00pm,
[...]
873 

 

 

Page 67

Agenda Item 10





Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 

6th November 2019 
Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Families and 

Communities 

Report on the Westhill Project Legacy 

 

1 Purpose of Report  

  

1.1 To present SACRE members with an update on the Westhill Project 

Legacy 

  

2 Summary  

2.1   Follow up on the Explore-Engage-Reflect Westhill legacy project. This report 

shows how this work now continues to support learners in Staffordshire with 

difference and diversity through the exploration of Christianity and Islam 

  

3 Recommendation  

  

3.1 That members of SACRE receive the reports 
 

4 Background  

  

4.1  During the year 2017-2018 SACRE received a grant from 

Westhill/NASACRE to launch the new Staffordshire Agreed 

Syllabus for RE through a conference entitled Explore-Engage-

Reflect. Youth Net in conjunction with the Entrust Minority Ethnic 

Advisory Service (MEAS) team have taken this forward and are 

providing support and resources and workshops on Christianity and 

Islam, for those schools who choose throughout Staffordshire. 

  

7 Equal Opportunities  

  

7.1 This report has been prepared in accordance with the County 

Council’s policies on equal opportunities.  
  

               8  Financial implications  

 

8.1 Financial implications that need to be considered are whether SACRE is willing 

    to provide further funds from its budget to support the project so that more 

    Staffordshire learners receive the opportunity to take part in this project. Costs 

   that need to be covered include the input from the Entrust MEAS team to support  

   the learning on Islam. This in turn keeps the costs down for Youth Net and 

   therefore the costs for schools. 
   

  

Contact Officer:   Mary Gale   07816374873  

  

Page 69

Agenda Item 11



Explore, Engage, Reflect Westhill Legacy Project 

Background 
 

During the year 2017-2018 SACRE received an award grant from 

Westhill/NASACRE to support the implementation of the new Staffordshire 

Agreed Syllabus for RE through a conference entitled Explore, Engage Reflect”. 

 

Youth Net in conjunction with the Entrust MEAS team have taken this forward 

and are providing support through resources and workshops on Christianity and 

Islam, for those schools who choose throughout Staffordshire. This enables 

learners to encounter diversity at first hand. 

 

Report 

Schools continue to receive an invitation letter to take part in the project. There is a choice of 
morning or afternoon sessions. The sessions in 2020 will be run at Rising Brook Baptist 
Church Stafford ST17 9LT on 22nd January from 9.30-11.30 and 1-3pm. Any members of the 
SACRE are invited to attend and support, but please let Mary Gale know if you intend to 
visit. This project, possibly in a revised format, will be further extended to the Burton-upon-
Trent area later in the spring term. Watch this space. 
 
The project offers an inspirational face to faith experience for pupils run by a team of 
education consultants who are also adherents of Christianity or Islam thus enabling pupils to 
learn together about issues regarding faith, diversity and what it means to live out beliefs 
today, in dynamic and exciting ways. It also acts as an exceptional CPD opportunity for the 
staff and volunteers attending as throughout the day, they were given an opportunity to 
increase their own subject knowledge, and how to use the methods of ‘Explore, Engage, 
Reflect’ to enhance learning back in their schools in line with Agreed Syllabus. 
Pupils are given the opportunity: 

 To learn about faith and beliefs through exploring artefacts, images and text 

 To think for themselves, engaging with key questions relevant to the people 
of faith they will meet 

 To think deeply and creatively about the value of faith reflecting on what it   
means for people to live a faith within England through a real opportunity for 
[...]


It is also a concern that the Secretary of State believes that the Commission was 
recommending “making statutory the inclusion of ‘worldviews’”.  The Commission did not ask 
for a legal change that would require including any new worldviews in RE.  The law is 
already clear regarding the inclusion of both religious and non-religious worldviews in RE 
following a judicial review on this matter in 2015.  It appears that the Secretary of State has 
misunderstood the Commission’s new vision for the subject, which is to offer pupils an 
academically rigorous study of how all human beings make sense of their lives using 
religious and non-religious worldviews.  This lack of understanding is underlined by his 
incorrect description of the suggested renaming of the subject as “RE and worldviews” 
instead of “Religion and Worldviews” as recommended by the Commission. 

While the Secretary of State’s response is disappointing, the REC notes that his reservations 
about legislating are limited to “this Parliament” and that he concludes that “now is not the 
time to begin these reforms”.  The REC notes that the Commission did not recommend 
legislating straight away, and that the phased programme that it recommended could well 
mean legislating in the next Parliament.  In addition, we recognise that much of what the 
Commission recommended does not require legislative change, and we therefore look 
forward to working closely with the Government, and the many organisations that have 
already indicated their support for the Commission’s recommendations, to ensure that the 
necessary policy changes and improvements are able to take place as soon as possible. 

 

AREIAC Executive response to Religion and Worldviews: 

the way forward. A national plan for RE 2019. 

Note  

AREIAC is the organisation Association of Religious Education Inspectors Advisers and Consultants 

and as such its members have diverse and wide-ranging views on the nature of RE. This response 

reflects th
[...]
 
  

Contact Officer: 
Mary Gale 07816374873  

 

 

 

Page 81

Agenda Item 13



Copy of email sent to Tim Moss regarding clarification of the 2019-20 budget. All SACRE 
members were copied into this email. To date there has been no response. Mary Gale 
emailed again a reminder and is hopeful there will be a response by the meeting date. 
 
At the last meeting of SACRE in June, members asked for clarification of the budget for 
2019-20.  SACRE have been allocated £6,070 plus the carry forward of the Westhill project 
grant.  All members were pleased to see the carry forward of the Westthill project grant into 
2019-20, and wished to thank you for that. 
  
We are presuming the £6070 includes payments for subscriptions, refreshments, stationery, 
postage etc and development work that SACRE can commission from various sources - with 
the necessary permission of course.  
  
In addition we are presuming that the payment for Mary Gale for her support comes out of 
another pot of money. 
  
Can you confirm if this is the case please? 
Regards Rev Michael Metcalf SACRE Chairman 
 
Budget as at July 2019 
 

 

The conference fees include the NASACRE fee and a subscription to NATRE. 

The Engage project includes the money committed to the project so far for 2 days. 

Things to consider for future spend once we have had clarification from TM. 

Subscription fee to NASACRE £100= invoice sent but not received confirmation regarding payment. 

One further day for Engage project at a cost of £575 paid to Entrust from the Westhill Grant 

One day for Mary Gale to facilitate the Engage project at a cost of £575 paid to Entrust. 

One day for Mary Gale to attend the NATRE conference in London Heathrow at a cost of £575 paid 

to Entrust. (Conference costs are £175, travel costs approximately £60 plus Mary’s time and report) 

One day for Mary Gale to facilitate the further promotion and support for the Agreed Syllabus at a 

cost of £575 paid to Entrust. 

GL Account Code Description Current Budget (v2)Actual + Grni Actuals Variance Bud v(Act +GRNI)

EM110010002 SACRE Teachers Gross 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

EM110041008 SACRE Catering Provisions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

EM110046204 SACRE Conference Fees 0.00 200.00 0.00 200.00

EM110047202 SACRE Subscriptions General 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

EM110048342 SACRE Contingency 6,070.00 0.00 0.00 (6,070.00)

EM110064550 SACRE Tfrs to Oth Accounts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Will be an in year adjustment

6,070.00 200.00 0.00 (5,870.00)

Westhill Endowment received 2017-18 0.00 (2,725.00) 0.00 (2,725.00) Bought forward

Total Available before commitments (8,595.00)

Less committed amounts:

Engage Project 0.00 1,150.00 0.00 1,150.00

Total Available (7,445.00)

Page 82



UPDATE : 

The following information was received on the day of agenda publication: 

The budget is for subscriptions, refreshments, stationery, postage etc and 

development work that SACRE commissions. The funding for Mary Gales time 

is part of the contract from Entrust. 

 

Page 83





 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 

6th November 2019 
Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Families and 

Communities 

Applications for variation of practice  

  

1 Purpose of Report  

  

1.1 To consider any applications for variation of practice to religious 

education and or collective worship.   
  

2 Summary  

  

2.1 Upon receipt of a written application from a headteacher of a 

county school SACRE should determine whether it is appropriate to 

dis-apply the requirement for broadly Christian collective worship 

and/or make amendments to the way the Agreed Syllabus is 

followed in the case of that school.     
  

3 Recommendation  

  

3.1 That members of SACRE are updated on any new developments in 

this area.  
  

4 Background  

  

4.1 No applications have been received at this time. SCC has however 

received a Freedom of Information Request regarding historical 

requests for variations of practice, this information was provided. 
  

5 Equal Opportunities  

  

5.1 This report has been prepared in accordance with the County 

Council’s policies on equal opportunities.  
  

6 Financial implications  

  

6.1 There are no immediate financial implications  
  

   

Contact Officer:      

Mary Gale     07816374873  

 

Page 85

Agenda Item 14




	Agenda
	3 Welcome to New Members and Membership update report
	5 Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 June 2019
	6 An Update on Key Issues
	7 NASACRE Update
	8 Article by Reverend Preb Michael Metcalf
	9 Draft SACRE Annual Report for 2018-19
	Appendix 1 for item 8 Annual Report September 18 -19

	10 Reflection on GCSE papers - interactive session
	11 Further update on the Westhill/NASACRE legacy project - Explore-Engage-Reflect
	12 Commission on Religious Educations Report - Religion and World Views.  The Way Forward - A National Plan for RE
	13 The SACRE Budget 2019-20
	14 Applications for Variation of Practice



Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education Meeting - 6 November 2019
Present:

Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf (Chairman)

Linda Goodwin, Julie Thompson, Tajinder Singh, Mohamed Parekh, Sam Phillips,
Ian Lawson, Lauren Nicholson Ward (Vice-Chairman), Mark Sutton, Syed Hussain,
Judy Wyman and Gabi Oldfield
Apologies for absence: Sam Kirwan, Vickie Longson, Lydia Bartlett and
Shaun Miles
Also, in attendance – Mary Gale (SACRE adviser and Mandy Pattinson, Clerk)
PART ONE
41.

Appointment of Chairman and Vice Chairman

RESOLVED: That:
a) The Rev. Preb. Michael Metcalf be appointed as Chairman for the ensuing year.
b) Lauren Nicholson-Ward be appointed as Vice Chairman for the ensuing year.
42.

Welcome to New Members and Membership update report

SACRE considered the report which updated them on their current membership.
Members were reminded that they were appointed for a five year term and at the end of
each five year term the membership was reviewed and nominating bodies/organisations
were contacted and asked to either nominate new representatives or reappoint current
ones. Organisations who had vacant posts were also contacted and asked to nominate
representatives.
Following the review, one new member had been appointed to represent the Muslim
faith. Two further nominations had been received to represent the Church of England
and Rising Brook Baptist Church respectively and they would be contacted about joining
SACRE before the next meeting. The Jewish and Hindu communities had also
expressed some interest and these contacts were being encouraged.
RESOLVED: The report be noted and Mr M Sedky, representing the Muslim faith was
welcomed in his absence.
43.

Declaration of Any other Business

No declarations were raised.
44.

Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 June 2019

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the SACRE meeting held on 19 June 2019 be
approved and signed by the Chairman.

-1-

Following a question on Minute 34, Members were informed that the only press
coverage relating to recent extensions to the Westhill/NASACRE project was an article
in a parish magazine. It was felt that the County Councils Communications team might
be able to help with promotion and should be contacted.
With regard to minute 35, the survey would be promoted to all schools in the spring ebag.
45.

An Update on Key Issues

SACRE considered the report which covered the main issues affecting Religious
Education (RE) since the last meeting. Further to the report, the following information
was provided:
Mary Gale would be running a primary school training course for teachers who were to
deliver the curriculum according to the Agreed Syllabus. Hodder’s “Explore RE” text
book would be used to support teacher knowledge, this book covered all major religions.
Free copies would be provided for delegates during the training. In addition, a story
book entitled “Images of God” would be explored during the training to support whole
class reading in primary schools. The costs for materials would be paid for by Mary
Gale.
There was a discussion on the use of the term ‘RE’ to mean Religious Education and
the mixing up of the acronym with RE which could be used to reference Relationship
Education. Schools had been asked to keep all references clear and to use the term RE
when referencing Religious Education, and to use the full term when referencing
Religious Education. In high schools RSE could also be used for Relationship and Sex
Education, this also could cause confusion.
With regard to the update on Ofsted reports in which there were references to Religious
Education (RE), members were informed that this information would be shared with
school governors and leaders in the next Governor Information Pack in Spring 2020.
Ofsted were able to choose at least two ‘deep dive’ areas to review during their
inspections. The information shared with members was available on the internet, and to
date, only three secondary schools had had RE chosen for a ‘deep dive’, none of which
were from Staffordshire.
RESOLVED: That the report be received.
46.

NASACRE Update

The Chairman informed SACRE that of the potential 153 members nationally, just over
100 SACREs had paid their annual subscriptions and were now members of NASACRE.
A Statement of Accounts was available on the internet and this contained the
organisations expenditure and costs.
It was reported that NASARCE remained unconvinced by the recommendations in the
Commission on Religious Education “Religion and World Views” to replace SACREs
with Local Area Networking (LAN) groups. If the recommendation became statutory

-2-

then the LAN groups would be supported by the local authority in the same way as
SACRE.
RESOLVED: That the report be received.
47.

Article by Reverend Preb Michael Metcalf

SACRE considered the article written by the Chairman which had been included as a
link in the last NASACRE briefing. A member specifically noted the value of the article.
RESOLVED: That the article be noted and the Chairman be thanked for his
contribution.
48.

Draft SACRE Annual Report for 2018-19

The draft Annual Report had been distributed to SACRE members. Subject to
SACRE’s approval and final editing, the report would be distributed electronically to
NASACRE and headteachers of all schools in the county and would also be available to
teacher associations and local faith communities via the Entrust website.
SACRE felt that it should be made clear that the responses to the survey questions,
were ‘of those who responded’.
Members were requested to read the report and make any comments available to the
clerk by 22 November 2019.
RESOLVED: That the 2018-19 Annual Report be approved, subject to final editing.
49.

Reflection on GCSE papers - interactive session

Members of SACRE looked at and briefly discussed the 2019 GCSE RE exam papers.
The ambiguity of the wording of some of the questions was highlighted.
50.
Further update on the Westhill/NASACRE legacy project - Explore-EngageReflect
During the previous financial year, SACRE had received a grant from the Westhill/
NASACRE Award scheme to help disseminate the new Staffordshire Agreed Syllabus
for RE through a Conference for pupils entitled Explore-Engage-Reflect. This funding
had been carried forward into the 2019/20 budget.
Youth Net, in conjunction with the Entrust Minority Ethnic Advisory Service (MEAS)
team had delivered two events offering support, resources and workshops on
Christianity and Islam for schools in Staffordshire. Another event was planned in
January. Delivery of the course was in line with the grant application and reflected the
approved syllabus. It was acknowledged that if alternative providers could be found,
other faiths could be included in the events, e.g. Hindu. This would be investigated and
if possible, offered to the Burton area of the County.
The future of the project was discussed and was also discussed in the budget report.
-3-

RESOLVED: That the report be received.
51.
Commission on Religious Educations Report - Religion and World Views.
The Way Forward - A National Plan for RE
SACRE considered:
 A summary of the Commission on Religious Educations document ‘Religion and
World Views: The way forward – A national plan for RE 2018’;
 The response from the Religious Education Council to the Secretary of States initial
reaction to the document;
 AREIAC Executive response to Religion and Worldviews: The Way Forward.
Members were informed that the document had been considered by the Welsh
Department of Education within their own review of RE provision in Wales. The
Department was proposing that the subject be called Religions and World Views. This
was viewed as a significant variation from the document’s own preferred name.
Members asked if there had been any consideration of the document in England. The
Chairman informed SACRE that the Secretary of State had indicated that as some of
the recommendations needed significant changes in legislation, there was little chance
of this at the moment given the government’s other priorities. However, many of the
recommendations did not need new legislation and some were already being
implemented.
RESOLVED: That the update be noted.
52.

The SACRE Budget 2019-20

SACRE considered the update report on the 2019/2020 budget. The annual budget
was set at £6,070 and to date £5,870 remained. In addition, there was £2,725 which
had been carried forward from the previous year for the Westhill project.
Following a question at the last meeting, members were informed that the general
budget was for subscriptions, refreshments, stationery, postage etc and any
development work that SACRE commissioned. The funding for Mary Gale was part of
the Entrust contract.
Members considered what further expenditure was needed during 2019/20 financial
year. It was agreed that the following would be funded:
 The Westhill funding would be used to fund three additional events offering
support, resources and workshops on Christianity and Islam for schools in
Staffordshire. If possible, an event would be held in the Burton area covering
other religions. In the budget year 2020/21 it was hoped that two more events
would take place.
 Mary Gale to attend the National Association of Teachers of Religious Education
(NATRE) national conference in January 2020 in London.
 The purchase of additional Key Stage 3 books (Hodder “Explore RE”) to support
those high and middle schools. These would be at a cost of approximately £300.
-4-




GSUS bus hire for secondary schools. This would be for May 2020, which was
outside the financial year. However, Mary Gale would enquire if it was possible
to pay for the event from this financial year.
Sacred/Prayer areas development in secondary schools. It was agreed that Mary
Gale should be commissioned to facilitate the development with the support of
Youth Net. This could also support teachers with professional development,
possibly through CPD credits.

The requests would need to be approved by the Head of Education Strategy and
Improvement, prior to commissioning. This would be via email communication.
RESOLVED: That:
 The Westhill funding be used to fund additional events.
 Mary Gale be authorised to attend the National Association of Teachers of
Religious Education (NATRE) national conference in January 2020.
 The purchase of additional Key Stage 3 books (Hodder “Explore RE” and
covered “Images of God”) be agreed.
 Mary Gale enquire if it was possible to pay for the GSUS bus hire for secondary
schools’ event from this financial year.
 Mary Gale be commissioned to facilitate the development of Sacred/Prayer areas
in secondary schools with the support of Youth Net.
53.

Applications for Variation of Practice

There were none on this occasion.
54.

Date of next meeting and future meetings

RESOLVED: That the following dates for future meetings be noted:
Wednesday, 5 February 2020
Wednesday, 24 June 2020
Wednesday, 18 November 2020

Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf
Chairman

-5-

